Results of the scenarios outlined above show that the timing of royalty revenues have a significant impact on valuation, since the

difference between bull and base case is just the timing of product launch/royalty realisation. To come up with a final valuation,

we took the weighted average of the assumed probability of each scenario and the calculated valuation of each scenario. We

deemed that the probability of a bear case is 10% due to our consideration for the past & recent licensing and development deals

secured by the company (which is a testament to viability of the Akida platform), continuous improvements in technology (newer

versions of Akida), and the strong execution that management had demonstrated in the last 2 years.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table illustrates the effect on BRN’s valuation from possible changes in assumptions, all else equal. Our findings

indicate that the variables with high impact on valuation are (i) WACC, (ii) timing of royalty realisation, and (iii) the net selling price

of the licensed product. Ultimately, variables ii and iii will depend on which industry does the licensees operate on.

Figure 11: Summary Results of Scenario Analysis

Per Scenario  Bull Base Bear

Revenue by Year 20 (2044) $m 13,750 3,400 0

Equity Value / Mkt Cap $m 2,480 421 0

WACC % 21.5% 21.5% 21.5%

Target Share Price $ 1.225 0.208 (0.092)

Target Share Price A$ 1.923 0.327 (0.145)

Upside / (Downside) % 861% 63% (100%)

Probability % 45% 45% 10%

Weighted Average Valuation

Average Market Cap $m 1,287.0

Average Target Price $ 0.64

Average Target Price A$ 1.00

Upside / (Downside) % 399%

Source: Trim Capital estimates

Figure 12: Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Trim Capital estimates

# of years before royalties realization 5 6 7 8 9

Share price ($) 1.225   0.759   0.424   0.208   0.081

$ Difference (0.47)   (0.33)   (0.22)   (0.13)

% change -38% -44% -51% -61%

Change in royalty rate % Bull 3.00% 4.00% 5.0% 6.00% 7.00%

Share price ($) 0.698   0.961   1.225   1.488   1.751

$ Difference (0.26)   (0.26)   0.26   0.26

% change -27% -22% 22% 18%

WACC % Bull 17.50% 19.50% 21.50% 23.50% 25.50%

Share price ($) 2.822   1.842   1.225   0.825   0.561

$ Difference 0.98   0.62   (0.40)   (0.26)

% change 53% 50% -33% -32%

NSP ($) Bull 5.0   7.5   10.0   12.5   15.0

Share price ($) 0.566   0.895   1.225   1.554   1.883

$ Difference (0.33)   (0.33)   0.33   0.33

% change -37% -27% 27% 21%

Opex CAGR (%) (FY30 onwards) Bull 2.62% 3.43% 4.25% 5.10% 6.00%

Share price ($) 1.229   1.227   1.225   1.222   1.220

$ Difference 0.00   0.00   (0.00)   (0.00)

% change 0% 0% 0% 0%

10 September 2025 Brainchip Ltd

trimcapital.com.au See important disclosures and disclaimers at the end of this report. 13

Relative Valuation
We analysed the semiconductor industry for listed companies with a similar business models to that of BrainChip and identified

around 12 companies. An analysis of their financials and multiples indicate that valuations differences are driven by factors such

as geography, technology, target market, company size and profitability.

Figure 13: Selected comparable companies of Brainchip (as of 9 September 2025)

Identifier
(RIC)

Company Name Country Market